

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

No. 21-2798

---

XIAOXING XI, QI LI, and JOYCE XI,  
Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA et al.,  
Appellees

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

Appeal from the March 31, 2021 Order of the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Surrick, J., Docket No. 2:17-cv-02132-RBS

David Rudovsky  
Jonathan H. Feinberg  
Susan M. Lin  
KAIRYS, RUDOVSKY, MESSING,  
FEINBERG & LIN LLP  
718 Arch Street, Suite 501 South  
Philadelphia, PA 19106

*Counsel for Appellants*

Patrick Toomey  
Ashley Gorski  
Sarah Taitz  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004

Jonathan Hafetz  
SETON HALL LAW SCHOOL  
One Newark Center  
Newark, NJ 07102

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I.    Facts Alleged in the Second Amended Complaint .....	5
A.    The indictment .....	5
B.    Defendant Haugen’s use of false and fabricated information to initiate the prosecution against Professor Xi .....	7
C.    Professor Xi’s prosecution and the Xi family’s harms and losses .....	10
D.    The dismissal of the indictment and the pattern of similar baseless prosecutions against Chinese American scientists.....	11
II.   Proceedings in the District Court and the Ruling on the Motions to Dismiss .....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18

I.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Unconstitutional Conduct Establish Liability Under the Federal Tort Claims Act.....	18
A.	Plaintiffs alleged facts plausibly showing unconstitutional conduct by defendant Haugen.....	20
1.	Haugen’s malicious prosecution of Professor Xi.....	21
2.	Haugen’s fabrication of evidence.....	27
3.	Haugen’s obtaining of search warrants without probable cause .....	28
4.	Haugen’s targeting of Professor Xi on the basis of race and ethnicity .....	29
B.	The discretionary function exception does not apply when the agent’s conduct violated constitutional rights.....	32
1.	Constitutional rights need not be clearly established to rebut a discretionary function defense.....	32
2.	The constitutional rights were clearly established. ....	36
II.	Professor Xi May Pursue Remedies for Fourth and Fifth Amendment Violations Under <i>Bivens</i> . ....	39
A.	This case does not present a new <i>Bivens</i> context. ....	41
1.	Professor Xi’s claims closely resemble those in <i>Bivens</i> . ....	42
2.	The <i>Abbasi</i> factors do not support the district court’s conclusion that this case presents a new context. ....	44

3.	The other factors that the district court relied on do not support its conclusion that Professor Xi’s claims present a new context.....	47
B.	Even if this case presented a new context, special factors do not counsel against allowing Xi’s <i>Bivens</i> claims to proceed.....	50
1.	No alternative remedy is available. ....	50
2.	The <i>Bivens</i> claims do not present special national security, counterintelligence, or foreign policy concerns.....	50
3.	Professor Xi’s <i>Bivens</i> claims do not implicate classified information. ....	54
4.	Courts are well equipped to oversee <i>Bivens</i> claims for law enforcement misconduct like those presented here. ....	55
	CONCLUSION .....	57
	APPENDIX	
	Volume 1 (attached to Brief for Appellants)	
	Notice of Appeal.....	1
	Order entering final judgment pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) Sept. 17, 2021 .....	3
	Order granting defendants’ motions to dismiss Counts I through IX of the Second Amended Complaint, March 31, 2021 .....	4
	Memorandum Opinion, March 31, 2021 .....	5

Volume 2

District Court docket entries.....63

Second Amended Complaint.....72

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Andrews v. Scullli</i> , 853 F.3d 690 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	37
<i>Aponte Matos v. Toledo Davila</i> , 135 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018).....	43, 47, 50
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	passim
<i>Black v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 835 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	21, 27, 28
<i>Brown v. Miller</i> , 519 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Brunoehler v. Tarwater</i> , 743 F. App’x 740 (9th Cir. 2018).....	43, 44, 49
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 913 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , No. CV 2010-0066, 2017 WL 781244 (D.V.I. Feb. 28, 2017).....	35
<i>Cantú v. Moody</i> , 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	49
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	40
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	passim
<i>DeLade v. Cargan</i> , 972 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	28
<i>Dennis v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 19 F.4th 279 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	20, 28, 38
<i>Doe v. Univ. of the Sciences</i> , 961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	17

*Donahue v. Gavin*, 280 F.3d 371 (3d Cir. 2002).....37

*Farah v. Weyker*, 926 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2019).....48, 49

*Garcia v. United States*, 896 F. Supp. 467 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....36

*Gibson v. Superintendent of NJ Dep’t of L. & Pub. Safety-Div. of State Police*, 411 F.3d 427 (3d Cir. 2005) .....38

*Graber v. Dales*, No. CV 18-3168, 2019 WL 4805241 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2019) .53

*Groman v. Twp. of Manalapan*, 47 F.3d 628 (3d Cir. 1995).....23

*Halsey v. Pfeiffer*, 750 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... passim

*Hernandez v. Mesa*, 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) .....51, 54

*Hope v. Pelzer*, 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....38

*Jacobs v. Alam*, 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019)..... passim

*Lanuza v. Love*, 899 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2018)..... passim

*Limone v. United States*, 579 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2009) .....18

*Linder v. United States*, 937 F.3d 1087 (7th Cir. 2019).....19

*Loumiet v. United States*, 828 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....18, 33, 36

*Manuel v. City of Joliet*, 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....28

*Millbrook v. United States*, 569 U.S. 50 (2013).....18

*Mills v. Barnard*, 869 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2017) .....27

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*, 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....51

*Mullinix v Luna*, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....26

<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 556 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Nurse v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Orsatti v. N.J. State Police</i> , 71 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	37
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	33, 34
<i>Phillips v. Cty. of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Pinker v. Roche Holdings Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Pitts v. State of Delaware</i> , 646 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2011).....	30, 31
<i>Pooler v. United States</i> , 787 F.2d 868 (3d Cir. 1986).....	18, 33, 36
<i>Schneyder v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>Sherwood v. Mulvihill</i> , 113 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 1997).....	29, 38
<i>Shivers v. United States</i> , 1 F.4th 924 (11th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Shorter v. United States</i> , 12 F.4th 366 (3d Cir. 2021).....	41, 42
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 578 U.S. 621 (2016) .....	34
<i>Sterling v. Borough of Minersville</i> , 232 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	38
<i>Sutton v. United States</i> , 819 F.2d 1289 (5th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 116 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	18, 33
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	31
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	38



*United States v. Washington*, 869 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2017).....31, 32

*United States v. Whitted*, 541 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2008) .....35

*Vanderklok v. United States*, 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017) .....53

*Webster v. Doe*, 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....55

*Wilson v. Russo*, 212 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 2000).....25, 28, 37

*Winfrey v. Rogers* 882 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2018) .....24

*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*, 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....38

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... passim

**Statutes and Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....6

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) .....1, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a).....18, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....1, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) .....17

**Other Authorities**

Federal Judicial Center, National Security Case Studies: Special Case Management Challenges (2013) .....55

Lisa N. Sacco, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R34749, *Drug Enforcement in the United States: History, Policy, and Trends* (2014).....46
